

Redwood Gospel Mission

(a California Not-for-Profit Corporation)

**Financial Statements
For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022**

Together with Independent Auditors' Report

Redwood Gospel Mission

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2023 and 2022	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Year Ended September 30, 2023	4
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Year Ended September 30, 2022	5
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended September 30, 2023	6
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended September 30, 2022	7
Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022	8
Notes to Financial Statements	10



Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Redwood Gospel Mission
Santa Rosa, California

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Redwood Gospel Mission, which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Redwood Gospel Mission as of September 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Redwood Gospel Mission and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Redwood Gospel Mission's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Redwood Gospel Mission's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Redwood Gospel Mission's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Dillwood Burkel & Millar, LLP
Santa Rosa, California
January 31, 2024

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statements of Financial Position

As of September 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 937,601	\$ 1,296,562
Accounts receivable	4,850	3,080
Thrift store inventory	161,103	179,140
Prepaid expenses	48,350	36,549
	<u>1,151,904</u>	<u>1,515,331</u>
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	709,858	659,493
Investments	3,899,141	3,586,246
Property and equipment, net	4,799,430	4,416,397
Deposits	11,000	11,000
	<u>11,000</u>	<u>11,000</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 10,571,333</u>	<u>\$ 10,188,467</u>
Liabilities and net assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 85,144	\$ 61,716
Accrued expenses	256,567	227,137
	<u>256,567</u>	<u>227,137</u>
Total current liabilities	341,711	288,853
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	5,620,623	5,653,875
With donor restrictions	4,608,999	4,245,739
	<u>4,608,999</u>	<u>4,245,739</u>
Total net assets	<u>10,229,622</u>	<u>9,899,614</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 10,571,333</u>	<u>\$ 10,188,467</u>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Support and revenue			
Contributions of financial assets	\$ 3,138,858	\$ -	\$ 3,138,858
Contributions of nonfinancial assets - food	2,308,744	-	2,308,744
Contributions of nonfinancial assets - other	1,944,524	-	1,944,524
Net thrift store proceeds to program	295,827	-	295,827
Grant income	30,000	-	30,000
Events income	270,821	-	270,821
Investment income, net	26,273	473,736	500,009
Net assets released from restrictions	110,476	(110,476)	-
	<u>8,125,523</u>	<u>363,260</u>	<u>8,488,783</u>
Expenses			
Program services	6,934,635	-	6,934,635
Management and general	403,881	-	403,881
Fundraising	820,259	-	820,259
	<u>8,158,775</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,158,775</u>
Changes in net assets	(33,252)	363,260	330,008
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>5,653,875</u>	<u>4,245,739</u>	<u>9,899,614</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u><u>\$ 5,620,623</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,608,999</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 10,229,622</u></u>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets For the Year Ended September 30, 2022

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Support and revenue			
Contributions of financial assets	\$ 3,922,772	\$ 136,900	\$ 4,059,672
Contributions of nonfinancial assets - food	1,028,658	-	1,028,658
Contributions of nonfinancial assets - other	1,811,204	-	1,811,204
Net thrift store proceeds to program	348,366	-	348,366
Grant income	30,000	-	30,000
Events income	142,677	-	142,677
Investment income (loss), net	7,016	(617,175)	(610,159)
	<u>7,290,693</u>	<u>(480,275)</u>	<u>6,810,418</u>
Expenses			
Program services	4,794,453	-	4,794,453
Management and general	338,214	-	338,214
Fundraising	803,880	-	803,880
	<u>5,936,547</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,936,547</u>
Changes in net assets	1,354,146	(480,275)	873,871
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>4,299,729</u>	<u>4,726,014</u>	<u>9,025,743</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 5,653,875</u>	<u>\$ 4,245,739</u>	<u>\$ 9,899,614</u>

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended September 30, 2023

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Salaries and wages	\$ 2,713,224	\$ 243,599	\$ 219,176	\$ 3,175,999
Food expense	2,367,704	208	-	2,367,912
Employee benefits	327,100	28,300	30,731	386,131
Occupancy	277,491	-	-	277,491
Payroll taxes	193,936	30,332	15,247	239,515
Postage and printing	4,238	485	207,181	211,904
Depreciation	209,293	-	-	209,293
Professional fees	15,836	36,742	121,593	174,171
Repairs and maintenance	153,237	10,578	8,939	172,754
Auto expense	147,981	-	-	147,981
Information technology	46,570	7,073	69,411	123,054
Promotional expense	17,372	-	104,118	121,490
Supplies	115,874	4,219	453	120,546
Program expense	88,116	-	-	88,116
Equipment	63,999	9,972	6,678	80,649
Insurance	72,891	6,906	-	79,797
Bank fees	32,641	2,358	29,126	64,125
Meetings and travel	27,726	10,964	5,428	44,118
Taxes, licenses and fees	29,361	-	-	29,361
Employee development	20,746	3,350	1,527	25,623
Dues and subscriptions	880	8,223	-	9,103
Other operating expenses	6,763	572	651	7,986
Loss on disposal of assets	1,656	-	-	1,656
Total expenses	\$ 6,934,635	\$ 403,881	\$ 820,259	\$ 8,158,775

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended September 30, 2022

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries and wages	\$ 2,261,794	\$ 204,050	\$ 294,868	\$ 2,760,712
Food expense	1,052,640	204	57	1,052,901
Employee benefits	212,960	15,974	20,042	248,976
Payroll taxes	158,760	23,090	20,032	201,882
Postage and printing	8,286	254	185,442	193,982
Occupancy	191,984	-	-	191,984
Depreciation	177,455	-	-	177,455
Professional fees	19,600	32,821	84,576	136,997
Information technology	48,241	3,427	80,306	131,974
Repairs and maintenance	101,604	6,019	8,266	115,889
Interest expense	87,535	27,246	-	114,781
Auto expense	106,964	-	-	106,964
Promotional expense	25,423	-	67,052	92,475
Supplies	80,276	2,135	759	83,170
Insurance	64,601	5,574	93	70,268
Equipment	56,128	4,662	1,026	61,816
Bank fees	27,619	2,031	30,227	59,877
Program expense	46,881	-	-	46,881
Meetings and travel	18,798	1,932	8,817	29,547
Taxes, licenses and fees	27,034	-	-	27,034
Employee development	18,037	2,302	1,826	22,165
Dues and subscriptions	533	5,856	30	6,419
Other operating expenses	1,300	637	461	2,398
Total expenses	<u>\$ 4,794,453</u>	<u>\$ 338,214</u>	<u>\$ 803,880</u>	<u>\$ 5,936,547</u>

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	<i>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</i>	
Cash flows from operating activities		
Increase in net assets	\$ 330,008	\$ 873,871
Adjustments to reconcile increases in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	209,293	177,455
Amortization of loan fees	-	6,526
Realized and unrealized net investment (gains) losses	(440,466)	661,265
Reinvested interest and dividends	84,176	73,159
Stock donations	(19,346)	(35,601)
Loss on disposal of property	1,656	-
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:		
Receivables	(1,770)	3,993
Inventory	18,037	(36,559)
Prepaid expenses	(11,801)	23,588
Deposits	-	(500)
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	52,858	(37,097)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>222,645</u>	<u>1,710,100</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of marketable securities	(481,739)	(213,651)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	544,480	130,601
Acquisition of property and equipment, net	(593,982)	(275,667)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(531,241)</u>	<u>(358,717)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Principal payments on long term debt	-	(1,745,065)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,745,065)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(308,596)	(393,682)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>1,956,055</u>	<u>2,349,737</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u><u>\$ 1,647,459</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,956,055</u></u>

continued on next page

Redwood Gospel Mission

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<i>continued from previous page</i>		
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents	\$ 937,601	\$ 1,296,562
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	<u>709,858</u>	<u>659,493</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u><u>\$ 1,647,459</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,956,055</u></u>
Supplementary cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 0	\$ 114,781

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 1. Nature of Activities

The Redwood Gospel Mission (the "Mission") is a California nonprofit religious corporation (filed as Redwood Gospel Missions, Inc.). The Mission is dedicated to helping the “least, last and lost” of Sonoma County, offering shelter and drug or alcohol recovery services 365 days a year.

The Mission operates a downtown Santa Rosa facility for men and another Santa Rosa facility for women. Both of these facilities offer, on a limited basis, a clean bed, shower, hot meal(s), and loving Christian influence to individuals with no resources. Whether coming off the streets, from the county jail or by another referral source, individuals may choose to be enrolled in a 10 to 18 month “New Life” recovery program at no cost.

As individuals become stable and ready to reintegrate into society, the Mission offers a number of work certification programs or job search support. Each individual within the recovery program is assigned a mentor and coach who assist the individual in finding the right work environment for him/her.

The New Life Program Certification programs currently being offered by the Mission include Coffee Roasting and Sales, Forklift Operation, Food Services/Catering and Retail Management. Each of these programs is managed by a staff member from the Mission. These programs are also supported by the sale of coffee, catering and thrift store sales.

The Mission also conducts a number of outreach events each year including a Thanksgiving feast at the Sonoma County Fairgrounds, a Christmas & Easter outreach, a birthday party for the homeless and a large picnic and school supply distribution in the summer months. These events benefit homeless and underprivileged men, women, and children.

Besides the small amount of income from the certification programs, the Mission relies on donations from individuals, businesses and churches to fulfill the annual budget. The Mission also operates a Thrift store selling clothing, household goods & furniture to the general public. The proceeds from the store serve to support the Mission’s programs.

In addition, a family assistance program exists to offer both spiritual & emotional support to individuals who may also have physical needs which can be provided free of charge by the Thrift Store. After the 2017 Sonoma County Fires, the Mission offered services to fire victims.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Mission and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, *continued*

Basis of Presentation, *continued*

Net assets without donor restrictions – revenues without donor restrictions include unconditional promises to give by donors without any use or time restrictions. Investment earnings are recorded as unrestricted net assets for certain restricted funds in accordance with donor stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions are available for all operations conducted by the Mission.

Net assets with donor restrictions - revenues with donor restrictions include unconditional promises to give by donors that specify a specific use or the occurrence of a certain future event. When a restriction is met, net assets with donor restriction are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets as net assets released from restrictions. Revenues with donor restriction also include unconditional promises to give by donors that specify that the assets donated be maintained to provide a permanent source of income. If the donor does not restrict the allowed use of the income, the Mission may determine the income's availability to Mission's operations.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions based on management's knowledge and experience. Those estimates affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenue, support and expenses. The use of management's estimates primarily relate to the valuation of the year end thrift store inventory, collectability of contributions and other receivables, and depreciable lives of property, equipment and improvements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Mission considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents, except when a restriction is imposed, which limits the investment's use to long-term. Cash is held in demand accounts at banks, and cash balances may exceed the federally insured amounts during the year. The Mission has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents include only funds that are not restricted by the donor.

As of September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Mission held cash and cash equivalents due to donor restrictions placed on the assets. Such restricted cash and cash equivalents are reported as non-current assets on the Statements of Financial Position.

At various times during the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Mission had deposit amounts with a financial institution in excess of the \$250,000 Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance limit. It had approximately \$68,000 and \$1,189,000 on deposit in excess of the FDIC insured amount for the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, *continued*

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are monies due from various agencies for services performed. The Mission uses the allowance method to reserve for uncollectable accounts. Management periodically evaluates the allowance. For the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, Management believes all accounts receivable balances were collectable.

Investments

Investments, which include equity securities, fixed income securities, government securities and certificates of deposit (CDs) are carried at fair value. Donated investments are recorded at their fair value at the date of donation. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets.

Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected as an increase or decrease in the unrestricted class of net assets, unless donors place restrictions on the manner of use of such gains and losses. Investment earnings restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met in the reporting period in which the earnings are recognized.

Fair Value Measurements

The Mission's financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value have been classified, for disclosure purposes, based on a hierarchy defined by accounting standards for fair value measurements. Generally accepted accounting principles provide guidance on how fair value should be determined when financial statement elements are required to be measured at fair value. Valuation techniques are ranked in three levels depending on the degree of objectivity of the inputs used with each level:

- Level 1:* Valuation based on quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Mission has the ability to access.
- Level 2:* Valuation based on pricing inputs that are other than quoted prices in active markets which are either directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3:* Valuation derived from other valuation methodologies, including pricing models, discounted cash flow models, and similar techniques.

The categorization of the investments within the hierarchy is based on the pricing transparency of the investment and does not necessarily correspond to the Mission's perceived risk of those investments.

For the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, all of the Mission's investments were considered to be Level 1 investments.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, *continued*

Inventory

Inventory consists primarily of donated thrift store items. The Mission uses the average of past 12 months selling price of one month worth of inventory, calculated from the actual sales records, to determine the value of the year-end inventory. Management has determined that there is approximately 30 days of inventory on hand for sale at any given time.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost. It is the Mission's policy to capitalize all expenditures for property and equipment costing \$5,000 or more in the Statements of Financial Position. Depreciation is computed using the straight line method over the lesser of the estimated useful lives of the assets or the capital lease period. The lives usually range from 5 to 40 years. Ongoing repair and maintenance expenses are recognized as current period expenses on the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets.

Donated property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. In the absence of donor stipulations, all contributions of property and equipment are recorded as unrestricted support and depreciated over the assets' estimated useful lives. Contributions of personal property are recorded at fair value which is both measurable and objective. Long-lived assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted support. Unless otherwise stated by the donor, the Mission releases restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues and expenses from the Mission's various New Life program fees and other services are recognized as they are earned or incurred. The Mission's retail revenue is recognized upon the sale of donated inventory. Special event revenue and expenses are recognized in the year that the event occurs. Rental income is recognized in the period earned per the lease agreement.

Grants that are not considered exchange transactions are recognized in the period received. Conditional grants and contributions, with a barrier and right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met or explicitly waived by the donor.

Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are measured at their fair values and are reported as an increase in net assets. The Mission reports gifts and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. Contributions whose donor-imposed restrictions are fulfilled or expire within the same reporting period are reported as contributions without donor restrictions in the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, *continued*

Revenue Recognition, *continued*

The Mission receives substantial amounts of donated materials and equipment consisting primarily from the items donated for the Thrift Store and food donated for various programs. The donated inventory is recognized as contribution revenue at the price sold. The food donations are reflected as contributions in the accompanying statements at their estimated fair value at date of receipt. During the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Mission received in-kind donations valued at \$4,253,268 and \$2,839,862, respectively.

Contributions of donated services are recognized at fair value in the year received if they meet all three of the following criteria: 1) services create or enhance non-financial assets or that require specialized skills, 2) services are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and 3) services would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. A substantial number of volunteers have contributed to the Mission's program services and fundraising campaigns during the year; however, these donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since they do not require specialized services.

Functional Expense Allocation

Expenses that are specifically identifiable are charged directly to the appropriate functional category. All other expenses are charged based on a reasonable allocation based upon detailed estimates and assumptions made by management which consider employee time spent on various functions, and square footage of occupied space. Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide the overall support and direction of the Mission.

Income Taxes

As determined by the Internal Revenue Service, the Mission is a not-for-profit organization exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code and generally is not subject to state or federal income taxes. Additionally, the Internal Revenue Service has determined the Mission is not a "private foundation" under Section 509(a)(2). However, the Mission is subject to income taxes on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in furtherance of the purposes for which it was granted exemption, commonly referred to as unrelated business income.

Income tax provisions have been calculated for the year ended September 30, 2022, for the storage space rental in the Mission's office building to an adjacent business, which is considered unrelated business income and therefore taxable under the Internal Revenue Code and the California Revenue and Taxation Code see (Note 9). The Mission incurred no unrelated business income during the year ended September 30, 2023.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, *continued*

Income Taxes, *continued*

The Mission determines whether its tax positions are "more-likely-than-not" to be sustained upon examination by the applicable taxing authority based on the technical merits of the positions. As of September 30, 2023 and 2022, the Mission has reviewed its tax positions and has concluded no reserve for uncertain tax positions is required. The Mission's exempt information returns are subject to review through three years after the date of filing for federal and four years after the date of filing for California.

Endowment Funds

The Mission is subject to the State of California's enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA"). The board of directors has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Mission classifies as net assets with permanent restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment; (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) additions to the endowment in accordance with donor directions. The remaining portion of donor-restricted endowment funds are also classified and reported as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Mission in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

Spending policy – In accordance with UPMIFA, the Mission considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- 1) The duration and preservation of the fund;
- 2) The purposes of the Mission and the endowment funds;
- 3) General economic conditions;
- 4) The possible effects of inflation and deflation;
- 5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; and
- 6) The investment policies of the Mission.

Distributions from the Endowment are to be made in accordance with the spending provisions of the Investment Policy Statement. Distributions are intended for the Mission's general operations and programs, including repairs to facilities and for equipment purchases, but not for capital improvements to real property. Spending from endowed funds is subject to the Mission's Endowment Spending Rate which will be determined annually by the Board based on RGM's budget needs and current capital market conditions. Spending may range from 0–4% of the 12-quarter moving average of each investment account subject to the Endowment Spending Rate. The Board approved a distribution of \$81,127 for the year ended September 30, 2023. No distributions were approved by the Board for the year ended September 30, 2022.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, *continued*

Endowment Funds, *continued*

Investment policy – The endowment funds are invested according to the Mission’s investment policy, which is designed to preserve principal while earning returns relative to the overall market consistent with a prudent level of risk. Investment securities are exposed to interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term, and such changes could materially affect the fair value of the investment balance.

Funds with deficiencies - From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Mission to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature exists in Ubaldo Tambellini donor restricted endowment fund, which has an original gift value of \$4,217,071. The endowment fund incurred deficiency in the amounts of \$223,507 and \$616,116 during the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, due to unfavorable market fluctuations, resulting in a fair value of \$3,993,564 as of September 30, 2023, and \$3,600,954 as of September 30, 2022. The Mission follows UPMIFA requirements and the Investment Policy Statement when considering distributions during a period when the endowment fund is below the original gift value.

Accounting Pronouncements Adopted

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)* (“ASU 2016-02”), to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. The Mission adopted the ASU effective October 1, 2022. Management determined that there were no material leases and, as such, the adoption of ASU 2016-02 had no effect on previously stated net asset balances.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to conform to the current year presentation. The reclassifications had no effect on previously reported results of operations or net asset balances.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 3. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The following reflects the Mission's financial assets, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions or internal designations within one year of the balance sheet date, as of September 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,647,459	\$ 1,956,055
Accounts receivable	4,850	3,080
Total financial assets, at year end	<u>1,652,309</u>	<u>1,959,135</u>
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Donor restricted cash and equivalents	<u>(709,858)</u>	<u>(659,493)</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 942,451</u>	<u>\$ 1,299,642</u>

As part of the Mission's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. It is Mission's liquidity goal to maintain cash on hand available to cover 90 days of operating expenses.

Note 4. Investments

Investments stated at fair value, as of September 30 include the following:

	<u>2023</u>		<u>2022</u>	
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
Treasury securities	\$ 765,813	\$ 697,649	\$ 797,859	\$ 687,755
Corporate bonds	747,486	699,454	794,080	739,213
Bond funds	101,462	99,582	-	-
Equity funds	<u>2,636,433</u>	<u>2,402,456</u>	<u>2,768,426</u>	<u>2,159,278</u>
	<u>\$ 4,251,194</u>	<u>\$ 3,899,141</u>	<u>\$ 4,360,365</u>	<u>\$ 3,586,246</u>

Investment returns are comprised of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Dividends and interest	\$ 74,090	\$ 71,896
Net realized gains	42,603	56,232
Net unrealized gains (losses)	<u>397,863</u>	<u>(717,497)</u>
	514,556	(589,369)
Investment management fees	<u>(14,547)</u>	<u>(20,790)</u>
	<u>\$ 500,009</u>	<u>\$ (610,159)</u>

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 4. Investments, *continued*

The dividends and interest income reported above included \$26,273 and \$7,016 of interest earned on the Mission's cash balances for the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Note 5. Property and Equipment

Property and improvements consist of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Buildings	\$ 3,099,403	\$ 3,099,403
Improvements	1,377,322	768,062
Vehicles	682,463	449,037
Furniture and equipment	110,753	139,233
	5,269,941	4,455,735
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(1,839,284)</u>	<u>(1,661,640)</u>
Net depreciable assets	3,430,657	2,794,095
Construction in progress	9,911	263,400
Land	<u>1,358,862</u>	<u>1,358,862</u>
	<u>\$ 4,799,430</u>	<u>\$ 4,416,397</u>

Depreciation expense was \$209,293 and \$177,455 for the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Note 6. Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Accrued payroll	\$ 61,858	52,977
Accrued vacation	173,270	160,195
Other accrued expenses	21,439	13,965
	<u>\$ 256,567</u>	<u>\$ 227,137</u>

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 7. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for specific purposes or until specific events occur. Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Ubaldo Tambellini endowment fund	\$ 3,993,564	\$ 3,600,954
Capital improvement fund	<u>615,435</u>	<u>644,785</u>
	<u>\$ 4,608,999</u>	<u>\$ 4,245,739</u>

Net assets with donor restrictions are included on the Statements of Financial Position at September 30 as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Investments	\$ 3,899,141	\$ 3,586,246
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>709,858</u>	<u>659,493</u>
	<u>\$ 4,608,999</u>	<u>\$ 4,245,739</u>

Net assets are released from restrictions when expenses are incurred or specific events occur. Net assets released from restrictions totaled \$109,976 for the year ended September 30, 2023, with \$28,850 consisting of donor restriction releases for program use and \$81,126 consisting of board approved fund release from their endowment. No net assets were released from restrictions during the year ended September 30, 2022.

Note 8. Ubaldo Tambellini Endowment Fund

During fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, the Mission received title to a property located in Healdsburg, California through a bequest and endowment agreement that established the Ubaldo Tambellini Endowment Fund to generate ongoing endowment income to support the programs and operations of the Mission. The initial valuation of the gift in the amount of \$5,100,000 was based on value provided by the donor as of the date of contribution. The property was sold during the year ended September 30, 2021 and the net proceeds from the sale totaled \$4,217,071. It was determined by the Board that the net proceeds were to be used as the opening balance for the endowment fund.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 8. Ubaldo Tambellini Endowment Fund, *continued*

The activities of the Ubaldo Tambellini endowment funds for the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 are presented as follows:

Balance at October 1, 2021	\$ 4,218,129
Dividends and interest	64,880
Realized gain	56,232
Unrealized loss	(717,497)
Investment fees	<u>(20,790)</u>
Balance at September 30, 2022	3,600,954
Dividends and interest	47,817
Realized gain	42,603
Unrealized gain	397,863
Investment fees	(14,547)
Board approved distribution	<u>(81,126)</u>
Balance at September 30, 2023	<u>\$ 3,993,564</u>

Note 9. Unrelated Business Income

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Mission generated unrelated business income from renting a portion of its debt financed office building as a warehouse space to an appliance store. The unrelated business activities are summarized for the year ended September 30, 2022 as follows:

Rent revenue	\$ 16,000
Less:	
Occupancy expenses	2,424
Depreciation	1,261
Mortgage interest	<u>1,840</u>
Net income from unrelated business	<u>\$ 10,475</u>

In May 2022, the Mission paid off their debt in full. There was no unrelated business income generated during the year ended September 30, 2023.

Note 10. Retirement Plan

The Mission operates a SIMPLE defined contribution retirement plan for the benefit of its employees. The Mission matches employee contributions up to three percent of payroll and it is current on its matching contributions. The retirement contribution totaled \$32,742 and \$30,545 for the years ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 11. Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets

Contributions of nonfinancial assets recognized in the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets as of September 30, 2023 included:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Revenue Recognized</u>	<u>Utilization in Programs or Activities</u>	<u>Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Valuation Techniques</u>
Food	\$ 2,308,744	All programs	None	Retail value
Clothing & accessories	670,133	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Household items	669,336	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Furniture	421,255	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Electronics & equipment	162,696	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Vehicles	10,750	All programs	None	Proceeds or market value
Arts & hobbies	10,354	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
	<u>\$ 4,253,268</u>			

Contributions of nonfinancial assets recognized in the Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets as of September 30, 2022 included:

<u>Category</u>	<u>Revenue Recognized</u>	<u>Utilization in Programs or Activities</u>	<u>Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Valuation Techniques</u>
Food	\$ 1,028,658	All programs	None	Retail value
Household items	631,291	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Clothing & accessories	593,262	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Furniture	374,856	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Electronics & equipment	150,442	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Arts & hobbies	43,680	Thrift store	None	Thrift value
Vehicles	17,673	All programs	None	Proceeds
	<u>\$ 2,839,862</u>			

Redwood Gospel Mission

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Years Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 12. Subsequent Events

The Mission evaluated subsequent events from October 1, 2023 through January 31, 2024, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued, and determined there are no material subsequent events that required recognition or additional disclosure in these financial statements.